

No. 16-369

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER
CONLEY, AND DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS'
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA PEACE
OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARTIN J. MAYER
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. TOUCHSTONE
KRISTA MACNEVIN JEE
JONES & MAYER
3777 North Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, California 92835
(714) 446-1400
mjm@jones-mayer.com
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
California Sheriffs' Ass'n,
California Police Chiefs' Ass'n and
California Peace Officers' Ass'n*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. California State Sheriffs' Association	2
II. California Police Chiefs' Association.....	2
III. California Peace Officers' Association.....	2
IV. <i>Amici Curiae</i> Interests in This Matter.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
NINTH CIRCUIT FINDINGS	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Introduction.....	8
II. Relevant Law.....	9
III. There Can Be No Liability for Officers' Use of Force When There Is An Intervening Event, and Officers Have Qualified Immunity	15
IV. The Ninth Circuit's Opinion Jeopardizes Officer Safety.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18, 19

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	11, 15
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 16
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 6, 7, 16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment	4, 12, 14, 19, 20
------------------------	-------------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 13, 14
------------------------	-----------

RULES

United States Supreme Court Rules, Rule 37.6	1
